
Agenda for a meeting of the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Tuesday, 20 February 2018 at 5.30 pm in Committee 
Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
GREEN

Gibbons
Senior

A Ahmed
Berry
Mohammed
Watson

Stubbs Love
Warnes

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
GREEN

Ellis
Rickard

Duffy
Iqbal
H Khan
Nazir

R Sunderland H Hussain

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Nicola Hoggart Environment Agency
Julia Pearson Bradford Environment Forum

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Michael Bowness
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow/Tracey Sugden
Phone: 01274 432270 / 434287
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk / tracey.sugden@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk


A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2018 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Jane Lythgow/Tracey Sugden – 01274 432270/434287)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow/Tracey Sugden – 01274 432270/434287)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

None

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  WEST YORKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN (LTP3) REPORT

The report of the Strategic Director Place (Document “AA”) updates 
the Committee on the outcome of the delivery of the final year of the 
second implementation plan (April 2014-April 2017) of the Local 
Transport Plan and the West Yorkshire Combines Authority’s progress 
towards adoption of the replacement transport strategy for West 
Yorkshire.

Recommended – 

(1) That progress on West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan 3 be 
considered by the Committee and that feedback to officers 
be provided.

(2) That a further report on the development of the first five 
year implementation plan of the replacement Transport 
Strategy and its delivery be presented to a future meeting 
of this Committee. 

(Richard Gelder – 01274 437603)

1 - 18

7.  ENERGY CONTRACTS PROCUREMENT

The Assistant Director Estates and Property will present a document 
(Document “AB”) which provides an explanation of the complaint 

19 - 24



method of procurement that the Council uses to buy energy contracts.

The reports also requests the view of the Committee on whether it is 
content that this method of procurement offers the best value to the 
Council.

Recommended – 

That the strategy of procuring energy through the YPO contract 
be noted and that the performance of the contract continue to be 
assessed against the market. That a review of this arrangement 
be put before this Committee should there be a degradation in the 
performance of the contract or in six years, whichever is sooner. 

(Neill Morrison – 01274 434003)

8.  CIVIC QUARTER DISTRICT HEAT

The Interim Strategic Director Corporate Services will present a report 
(Document “AC”) which sets out progress made towards achieving 
the Council’s ambition to develop a City Centre based District Energy 
Network supplying low carbon heat and electricity on commercial terms 
to city centre civic buildings, other public sector buildings and 
commercial properties. 

Recommended – 

That the progress made on the development of the scheme, its 
technical scope and current delivery timetable be noted.

(Neill Morrison – 01274 434003) 

25 - 34

9.  SINGLE PLASTICS USE SCRUTINY REVIEW

The Chair of the Committee will present a report (Document “AD”) 
presents the draft terms of reference for the scrutiny review into single 
plastics use across the District.

Recommended – 

That the draft terms of reference be adopted.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574) 

35 - 40

10.  WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

The report of the Chair of the Committee (Document AE”) presents for 
Members’ consideration the Committee’s work programme for 2017-
18.

Recommended – 

41 - 52



(1) That Members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the 2017-18 Work Programme for the 
Committee.

(2) That Members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(3) That the work programme 2017-18 continues to be reviewed 
regularly during the year.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the me eting 
of Environment and Waste Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 20 February 2018 

AA 
Subject: 

West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan (LTP3) Performance Report 

 

Summary Statement:  

This report updates the committee on the outcome of the delivery of the final year of the 
second Implementation Plan (April 2014 – April 2017) of the Local Transport Plan and the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s progress towards adoption of the replacement 
Transport Strategy for West Yorkshire. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director, Place 

Portfolio:  

Regeneration, Planning & Transport 

Report Contact: Richard Gelder 
Highways Services Manager 
Phone (01274) 437603 
Email: Richard.Gelder@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scruti ny Area:  

Environment & Waste Management 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



P/PTH/HS/509/LTPPerformance2016-17.docx (v0.1) 
January 2018 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1  This report updates the committee on the outcome of the delivery of the final year of 
the second Implementation Plan (April 2014 – April 2017) of the Local Transport 
Plan and the West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s progress towards adoption of 
the replacement Transport Strategy for West Yorkshire. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 The third West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan (LTP), which covers the years from 
2011 to 2026, was approved by the then West Yorkshire Integrated Transport 
Authority (ITA) in March 2011. 

2.2 The objectives of the plan are as follows: 

• To improve connectivity to support economic activity and growth in West 
Yorkshire and the Leeds City Region. 

• To make substantial progress towards a low carbon, sustainable transport 
system for West Yorkshire, while recognising transport’s contribution to national 
carbon reduction plans. 

• To enhance the quality of life of people living in, working in and visiting West 
Yorkshire. 

2.3 To ensure an appropriate focus on delivery of the Plan is maintained it was split into 
a series of 3-year Implementation Plans (IPs), the second of which spanned the 
period April 2014 to April 2017.  This report therefore covers the activities within the 
final year of IP2. 

Progress on Implementation Plan 2  

2.4 Progress on the Integrated Transport capital schemes that have been, or are being, 
implemented by the Council is shown in Appendix A of this report.  Further 
information about
[...]
conomy would be benefitted by the strategy whilst 
biodiversity, flora, fauna could suffer minor adverse impacts dependent upon the 
details of the schemes implemented. 

7.3 Greenhouse Gas Emissions Impacts  

 The ISA suggested that there would be a reduction of CO2 of 19% by 2025 across 
West Yorkshire with LTP3 proposals (compared with a ‘do-minimum’ scenario). 

Page 6



P/PTH/HS/509/LTPPerformance2016-17.docx (v0.1) 
January 2018 

7.4 Community Safety Implications  

 Safety and Security of the Transport Network is a key consideration for LTP3. One 
of the key objectives is to ‘deliver an integrated, reliable transport system that 
enables people and goods to move around as efficiently and safely as possible’. 
The ISA concluded that there would be benefits from the plan in terms of reducing 
deaths and injuries from collisions. The LTP Implementation Plans include projects 
and schemes to improve safety and reduce casualties on the highway network as 
well as improving personal security on the public transport network. 

7.5 Human Rights Act  

 Human Rights implications are taken into account in the development of individual 
schemes. 

7.6 Trade Union  

 There are no trade union implications associated with this report. 

7.7 Ward Implications  

 The wards in which the measures described in this report are implemented will 
generally benefit from the improvements. Appropriate consultation has, and will 
continue, to take place with Ward Members and local communities during the 
development of individual projects. 

7. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

7.1 None. 

8. OPTIONS 

8.1 None. 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

9.1 That progress on West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan 3 be considered by the 
Committee and that feedback to officers be provided. 

9.2 That a further report on the development of the first 5-year Implementation Plan of 
the replacement Transport Strategy and its delivery be presented to a future 
meeting of this committee. 

10. APPENDICES 

10.1
[...]
 Emitting Diode Lighting – energy efficient lighting 
equipment. 

LES Low Emission Strategy 

LSTF Local Sustainable Transport Fund 

LTP / IP1 / IP2 Local Transport Plan / Implementation Plan 1 / 
Implementation Plan 2 

MOVA Micro Processor Optimised Vehicle Actuation – a 
sophisticated traffic signal operating system that responds to 
changes in traffic flow by altering green light durations and 
signal cycle times. 

OLEV Office for Low Emission Vehicles 

PRN Principal Road Network – highways identified as serving the 
strategic needs of the nation. 

RailPlan7 The current rail planning document for West Yorkshire 

Page 17



APPENDIX D: GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 
 

P/PTH/HS/509/LTPPerformance2016-17.docx (v0.1) 
January 2018 

TLP Traffic Light Priority for Buses – a system that uses GPS 
positioning to trigger extended or advanced green signals for 
buses. 

Urban Traffic 
Management 
Control / UTMC / 
UTC 

The traffic management and control systems that lie behind 
traffic signals, variable message signs, TLP etc. 

WYCA West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

WY+TF West Yorkshire Plus Transport Fund. 

 

 

Page 18



 

 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Estates and Property 
to the meeting of the Environment and Waste Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 20 February 2018. 
 
 

AB 
Subject:   
 
Energy Contracts Procurement 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
An explanation of the compliant method of procurement that City of Bradford MDC 
uses to buy energy contracts and a request to the committee whether they are 
content that this method of procurement offers best value to the council.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ben Middleton 
Assistant Director Estates and 
Property 

Portfolio:   
Environment, Sports and Culture 
Cllr Sarah Ferriby 
 
 

Report Contact:  Neill Morrison, 
Energy Project Manager 
Phone: (01274) 434003 
E-mail: neill.morrison@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Environment and Waste Management 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
An explanation of the compliant method of procurement that City of Bradford MDC 
(CBMDC) uses to buy energy contracts and a request to the committee whether they are 
content that this method of procurement offers best value to the council.   
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
CBMDC is a founder member of the Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO) and as a 
customer benefits from the shared profits by the YPO.  This share is proportional to the 
amount of procurement placed through the YPO.  The value of the energy contracts 
CBMDC place through the YPO is considerable since a significant number of schools 
within the district utilise the CBMDC contract to purchase their energy. 
 
YPO procure the energy contracts on a four year rolling basis, this process is compliant 
with procurement regulations.  Gas and electricity contracts are procured separately and, 
due to the complexity of the process, on an alternating basis, so that one procurement is 
done every two years. 
 
Due to the value of CBMDCs energy contracts there is a significant saving in OJEU 
(Official Journal of the European Union) compliant procurement work that is made by 
utilising the YPO procurement process.  Though it should be noted that this saving could 
also be made by using another provider such as Crown Commercial Services. 
 
YPO buy energy through the contracts they have procured in a similar way to a commodity 
traders operating in a futures market.  Most of the energy (90%) is procured in advance 
(typically around six months) taking advantage of market fluctuations to obtain the best 
prices.  The remainder of the energy is procured “in period” this is within a month of the 
time the energy is needed and allows a measure of “hedging” that is particularly of benefit 
when energy prices are reducing.  This strategy means that there is a larger amount of 
certainty around budget setting on an annual basis and that the energy prices obtained are 
better when t
[...]
ut should the committee 

Page 21



 

wish that other options are explored then a legal assessment will be obtained. 
 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
N/A 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
N/A 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
N/A 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
N/A 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
N/A 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
N/A 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
N/A 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
N/A 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
 That the committee considers the comment on the strategy of procurement and 

continues to monitor performance  
 

 That the committee recommends a paper be prepared for executive advising a change 
in its procurement strategy for energy, recommending procuring energy directly from 
the market or using a broker service. 

 
 That the committee recommends a paper be prepared for executive advising a change 

in its procurement strategy for energy, recommending using a different procurement 

Page 22



 

organisation to help it procure energy. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

Recommended -  
 
That the strategy of procuring energy through the YPO contract be noted and that the 
performance of the contract continue to be assessed against the market.  A review of 
this arrangement be put before this Committee should there be a degradation in the 
performance of the contracts or in six years, whichever is sooner.  

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Interim Strategic Director Corporate 
Services to the meeting of the Environment and Waste 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 20 
February 2018. 
 
 

AC 
Subject:   
 
Civic Quarter District Heat 
 
Summary statement: 
 
 This report sets out the progress made towards achieving the councils ambition to 
develop a City Centre based District Energy Network supplying low carbon heat and 
electricity on commercial terms to City Centre civic buildings, other public sector buildings 
and commercial properties. 

  
   

 
 

 
 

Parveen Akhtar 
Strategic Director Corporate Services 
Report Contact:  Neill Morrison 
Phone: (01274) 434003 
E-mail: 
neill.morrison@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio: Environment, Sport and Culture 
Cllr Sarah Ferriby 
Regeneration, Cllr Alex Ross-Shaw 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Environment and Waste Management 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out the progress made on achieving the councils ambition to develop a 
City Centre based District Heat Network supplying low carbon heat on commercial terms 
to City Centre civic buildings, other public sector buildings and commercial properties. The 
report summarises the progress made so far, changes to the network from the initial 
proposals, next steps and likely delivery timelines (A glossary of technical terms is 
included in Appendix 1). 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
District Heat Networks (DHN) offer an opportunity to create significant new long term 
secure income streams and contribute to corporate cost reductions.  
 
UK government has identified DHN as a significant contributor to reducing UK greenhouse 
gas emissions and as a component in the transition to low carbon energy. The Department 
of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) (formerly the Department of Energy 
and Climate Change(DECC)) is playing an enabling role and making financial and 
technical resources available to support project development.  
 
In 2010 Bradford Council agreed to reduce its carbon emission from its own activities and 
for the District by 40% by 2020. The Council also agreed a target of 20% for energy for 
delivery of its own functions to come from renewable sources (Council March 2010) 
 
Executive considered a renewable energy report on 3 May 2013. This presented a 
discussion of the Link Member Report Bradford Power 2020 and Beyond, Renewables 
Future for Bradford Council and set out the Councils approach to deploying a range
[...]
 a local energy generation supply chain enhancing 
resilience to global energy market price forces and mitigating some price rise impacts. 
 
The project is consistent with the Councils Climate Change Strategy and contributes to 
climate change mitigation by reducing greenhouse gas emissions. 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
The Council reported 19000 tonnes of CO2 emissions for the reporting year 2015/16 under 
Carbon Reduction Commitment. The expanded network as proposed identifies about 2000 
tonnes of CO2 emissions savings. This contributes an additional reduction in annual 
corporate emissions for the council of 10% and will bring the Council to around a 37% 
reduction from corporate energy use by 2020.  
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
N/A 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
N/A 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
N/A 
 

Page 29



 

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Civic Quarter District Heat Network will be delivered in City and Bowling & Barkerend 
wards. Public sector, commercial and domestic energy consumers may be impacted. 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
N/A 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
N/A 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
None 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Recommended -  
 
That the progress made on the development of the scheme, its technical scope and 
current delivery timetable be noted. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 Glossary of terms 
Appendix 2 Risk register (update required to reflect changed circumstances) 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 Glossary of terms 

 • DHN – District Heat Network, pipes in the ground that move heat between buildings, 
central heating for cities 

 • CHP – Combined Heat and Power, an engine that burns gas to produce electricity and 
the waste heat is captured and used  

• Load – the amount of heat required by the system at any time  

• Base Load – the typical load required during periods of light use of 
[...]
0 0 0

0 0 0

 Civic Quarter District Energy Network (DEN) Detailed Design
City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Risks & Issues Register05

District Heat Risks

File: G:\Democratic Services\Committee Sec\AGENDA 17-18\Environment&WM O&S Committee\20 Feb 2018\Env20FebDocABApp2

Date Printed: 08/02/1813:13

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Chair for the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the 
Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting to be held on Tuesday 20 February 2018. 
 

AD 
Subject:   
 
Single Plastics Use Scrutiny Review - Draft Terms of Reference. 
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report presents the DRAFT Terms of Reference for the Single Plastics Use 
Scrutiny Review. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Martin Love  
Chair of the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Environment. Waste Management. 
Transport 
 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt  
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report presents the DRAFT Terms of Reference for the Scrutiny Review into 

Single Plastics Use across the District. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At its meeting on Tuesday 16 January 2018, Council agreed that the Environment 

and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertakes a detailed 
Scrutiny Review into Single Use Plastics and make recommendations. 

 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The DRAFT Terms of Reference of the Scrutiny Review are attached as Appendix 1 

and this also sets out the objectives of the Scrutiny Review.  A list of interested 
parties and an indicative timetable is also included. 

 
3.2 This Scrutiny Review makes a contribution towards Bradford Councils Strategic 

Priority of safe, clean and welcomin
[...]
ttee – for 
discussion and approval. 

 Information gathering session – focusing on the three key lines of 
enquiry for the Scrutiny Review. 

 Information gathering session – focusing on the three key lines of 
enquiry for the Scrutiny Review. 

 Final review findings and recommendations. 
 

Page 40



 

 
 

Report of the Chair of the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Tuesday 20 February 2018. 
 
 

AE 
Subject:   
 
Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrut iny Committee – Work 
Programme 2017/18. 
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme  2017-18. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Cllr Kevin Warnes 
Chair – Environment and Waste Management   
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Environment. 
Transport. 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
Email: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment & Waste Management. 

 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report presents the Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees work programme for 2017/18. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required by the Constitution of the 

Council to prepare a work programme (Part 3E – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, Para 1.1). 

 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee has 

responsibility for “the strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly 
relevant to the corporate priority about improving waste management and the 
environment.” (Council Constitution, Part 2, 6.2.1). 

 
3.2 The remit of this Committee also includes the strategies, plans, functions and 

services directly relevant to the corporate priorities about reducing carbon 
emissions, transport and highways, creating a greener and more sustainable 
environment and positively affect

Minutes of the meeting


51

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 20 February 2018 in Committee Room 4 - City 
Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 6.30 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 
AND 
INDEPENDENT

GREEN

Senior A Ahmed
Berry
Mohammed
Watson

Stubbs Love

Non-Voting Co-opted Member: Nicola Hoggart, Environment Agency

Observers: Councillors Ferriby and Ross-Shaw

Apologies: Councillor Kevin Warnes, Councillor Mike Gibbons and Julia Pearson

Councillor Love in the Chair

55.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

56.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2018 be signed as a 
correct record.



52

57.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 

58.  WEST YORKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN (LTP3) REPORT

The report of the Strategic Director Place (Document “AA”) updated the 
Committee on the outcome of the delivery of the final year of the second 
implementation plan (April 2014-April 2017) of the Local Transport Plan and the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s progress towards adoption of the 
replacement transport strategy for West Yorkshire.

Members were advised that the overarching approach to the transport strategy 
had changed from a technical approach to that of cross cutting themes. They 
were also advised how West Yorkshire Transport Plan Plus schemes would be 
delivered and that a further report on Forster Square Station would be presented 
to a future meeting.

Particular schemes were highlighted for Members’ information such as the 
improvements to the A650 at Tong which were earmarked for completion by 
2021; the A650 at Hard Ings Road, which had now reached a stage which could 
see work starting in February 2019; the scheme at New Line which was currently 
in the objection period for any necessary compulsory purchase orders; the 
Bradford Shipley corridor improvement scheme which had moved to the 
development of the outline business case and would probably be split into phases 
as it was a very big scheme. The issue of air quality and clean air zones was also 
highlighted.

The Chair queried the issue of converting a section of road on the Bradford to 
Shipley Road corridor to a dual carriageway and was informed that it was 
necessary to deal with a stretch of that road where traffic merging was known to 
be very difficult.

A Member asked for an elaboration of the works proposed for Harrogate 
Road/New Line and was informed that it would involve junction widening and 
improvement and would be a major piece of engineering work. The Member went 
on to ask whether pedestrian facilities such as a puffin crossing could be 
examined as part of that work. She was advised that improved pedestrian 
facilities would be examined as part of works to link up the junctions but that 
puffin crossings did not allow for signals to work together.

The non-voting co-opted Member queried whether the funds allocated for 
alleviating flooding on Canal Road would be linked to the project for that area 
identified in this report and was advised that both projects would be considered 
together in order to achieve best outcomes.

A Member noted that the new railway station at Apperley Bridge was poorly 



53

integrated with bus routes and queried whether there were plans to improve the 
situation. He was informed that the new station had been a resounding success, 
with an extension to the car park already necessary and plans for more trains to 
stop there than had originally been expected. The issue of buses calling there 
was definitely a future aspiration as was connectivity with Leeds Bradford airport.

A Member highlighted the need for traffic to flow efficiently across the District to 
address issues of air pollution as well as improving employment opportunities for 
Bradford residents. The Committee was informed about a new programme called 
SCOOT which would eventually connect all traffic signals across the District and 
would make signals more inclusive and improve traffic flow. The programme was 
a two year scheme starting in April 2018 with main corridors being linked first but 
eventually including all routes.
They were also advised that the strategy for Tong Street in particular would 
involve making the part of the route which was currently extremely congested into 
dual carriageway and creating a bus route which should significantly improve 
traffic flow on that route in and out of the City Centre.

Resolved – 

(1) That Document “AA” be noted.

(2) That a further report on the development of the first five year 
implementation plan of the replacement Transport Strategy and its 
delivery be presented to a future meeting of this Committee. 

ACTION: Strategic Director Place

59.  ENERGY CONTRACTS PROCUREMENT

The Assistant Director Estates and Property presented a document (Document 
“AB”) which provided an explanation of the complaint method of procurement 
that the Council used to buy energy contracts.

The report also requested the view of the Committee on whether it was content 
that this method of procurement offered the best value to the Council. Members 
were advised that, due to the value of the contracts involved, a report must be 
presented to this Committee. They were also advised that the commerciality of 
the present contracts had been reviewed and had been found to be in line with 
other methods of procurement.

In response to Members’ questions, the Assistant Director advised that the 
Council had used Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation for its energy requirements 
for 25 years and currently received a substantial dividend for doing so. Use of 
YPO also permitted schools within the District to procure energy in a compliant 
way. He also advised that the new District Heat Network would not significantly 
alter the contracting arrangements and that using YPO meant the Council 
benefitted from economies of scale as that organisation worked with a number of 
Local Authorities. It also meant the Council complied with the requirement to 



54

advertise for suppliers at a European level as YPO did that on the Council’s 
behalf.
  
Resolved – 

That the strategy of procuring energy through the YPO contract be noted 
and that the performance of the contract continue to be assessed against 
the market. That a review of this arrangement be put before this Committee 
should there be a degradation in the performance of the contract or in six 
years, whichever is sooner. 

ACTION: Assistant Director Estates and Property

60.  CIVIC QUARTER DISTRICT HEAT

The Interim Strategic Director Corporate Services presented a report (Document 
“AC”) which set out progress made towards achieving the Council’s ambition to 
develop a City Centre based District Energy Network supplying low carbon heat 
and electricity on commercial terms to city centre civic buildings, other public 
sector buildings and commercial properties. 

Members were advised that it had been a challenging year for the project as a 
result of difficulties locating a site for the necessary energy centre. As a result of 
those difficulties the process of applying for funding had also been adversely 
affected.

The Non-Voting Co-opted Member queried whether those difficulties meant that 
there was not now time to put together a bid for funding. She was informed that 
the scheme was fully developed and was only waiting for a hub site to be located.

Another Member queried the effect on air quality as a result of the scheme and 
was informed that there would be an overall improvement in the level of 
emissions and that any localised adverse effect would be no greater than that 
caused by a double decker bus. 
     
Resolved – 

(1) That the progress made on the development of the scheme, its 
technical scope and current delivery timetable be noted.

(2) That a report on future progress be presented to this Committee at an 
appropriate time. 

ACTION: Interim Strategic Director Corporate Services



55

61.  SINGLE PLASTICS USE SCRUTINY REVIEW

Previous Reference: Council, Minute 88(2017/18)

The Chair of the Committee presented a report (Document “AD”) which outlined 
the draft terms of reference for the scrutiny review into single plastics use across 
the District.

He noted that the subject was very much in the public eye at the moment and 
considered that developments affecting the review would continue to unfold.

Members suggested the following considerations to be taken into account as part 
of the review:

 The involvement of Bradford’s university, colleges and schools
 Promoting good practice on recycling among local businesses
 Looking into good practice elsewhere, including other local authorities
 Looking into the use of water fountains
 Ensuring all policies on recycling were synchronised to avoid future conflict
 Involving the Council’s Facilities Management Team as well as Parks and 

Landscapes 

Resolved – 

That the draft terms of reference be adopted.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

62.  WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

The report of the Chair of the Committee (Document AE”) presented for 
Members’ consideration the Committee’s work programme for 2017-18.

No resolution was passed in respect of this item.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Environment and Waste Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


